

Table 1 [1]

### TABLE OF FEES

Table 1 [1]						
		Home and EU		Over	seas	
		2018-19		2018-19		
Qualification	Continuing students who commenced before 1 September 2012	Students who commenced on or after 1 September 2012 but before 1 September 2017	Students who commenced on or after 1 September 2017*	Continuing students who commenced before 1 September 2018 [5]	Students who commenced on or after 1 September 2018 [6]	
B.A. Degree: [2]						
Courses leading to Tripos, Preliminary, or Ordinary Examinations in						
Group 1						
Anglo-Saxon, Norse, and Celtic	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Archaeology	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Archaeology and Anthropology (final intake October 2012) Asian and Middle Eastern Studies	3,465 3,465	9,000 9,000	9,250 9,250	17,439 17,439	19,197 19,197	
Classics	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Economics	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Education	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
English	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
History History and Modern Languages	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
History and Politics	3,465 3,465	9,000 9,000	9,250 9,250	17,439 17,439	19,197 19,197	
History of Art	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Human, Social, and Political Sciences	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Land Economy	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Law	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Linguistics Modern and Medieval Languages	3,465 3,465	9,000 9,000	9,250 9,250	17,439 17,439	19,197 19,197	
Philosophy	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Politics, Psychology, and Sociology (final intake October 2012)	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Theological and Religious Studies	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Theology, Religion, and Philosophy of Religion	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Group 2 Mathematics	3,465	9,000	9,250	19,449	21,411	
Mathematics	3,403	9,000	9,200	19,449	21,411	
Group 3						
Architecture	3,465	9,000	9,250	22,818	25,119	
Geography	3,465	9,000	9,250	22,818	25,119	
Music	3,465	9,000	9,250	22,818	25,119	
Crown 4						
Group 4 Chemical Engineering	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Computer Science	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Engineering	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Management Studies	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Manufacturing Engineering	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Natural Sciences	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Psychological and Behavioural Sciences	3,465	9,000	9,250	26,538	29,217	
Group 5						
Medical and Veterinary Sciences (including for this purpose the Second M.B. and Second Vet.M.B. Examinations) [3]	3,465	9,000	9,250	42,210	50,130	
Year Abroad [4]	1,725	1,350	1,385	50% full fee	50% full fee	
B.Th. Degree	3,465	9,000	9,250	17,439	19,197	
Medical and Veterinary Degrees: M.B., B.Chir. Degrees, Vet.M.B. Degree [5]	3,465	9,000	9,250	42,210	50,130	
M.Eng. Degree and M.Sci. Degree			9,250		26,538	
M.Math. Degree			9,250		19,449	
M.A.St. Degree:						
Courses leading to examinations in						
Astrophysics			10,065		26,538	
Materials Science			10,065		26,538	
Mathematics Physics			10,065 10,065		19,449 26,538	
1 1130100			10,000		20,000	
BA Degree Group 5 Medical and Veterinary Sciences (including for this purpose the Second M.B. and Second Vet.M.B. Examinations)				Overseas / International 2017–18	Overseas / International 2018–19	
Overseas students who commenced in or before 2010–11				36,492	38,319	
Overseas students who commenced in 2011–12				38,289	40,206	

Footnotes

[1] See Tables 5A and 5B for fee rates for certain students taking equivalent or lower qualifications (ELQ) and for continuing Island students. The Island rate has been abolished for students admitted on and after 1 September 2013.

[2] Students who have proceeded to the B.A. Degree but have been given leave to read for another Tripos 'not for honours' are deemed to be ELQ students for the purpose of their fee liability (see Table 5A).

[3] Parts la and lb. The fee payable by a student who is reading for another Tripos in order to satisfy the requirements for the B.A. Degree is the fee set out for that Tripos.

[4] The Year abroad fee applies to students undertaking a full year course of study abroad or working away (see Regulation 6 for the Law Tripos, Regulation 28 for the Asian and Middle Eastern Studies Tripos, Regulation 28 for the Modern and Medieval Languages Tripos, Regulation 23 for the Engineering Tripos). Students Home/EU undergraduate students on a year abroad under the Erasmus Scheme are liable for 15% tuition fee for students admitted in and after 2012. Overseas undergraduates will be charged 50% fee during their year abroad and Graduates will pay the full fee.

[5] Fees are liable to rise annually

[6] Fees will be fixed at these rates for the duration of the course



Table 2 [7]

Annual Fee (£)

	Home/EU	Overseas			
Qualification	2018-19 £	2018-19 £			
LL.M. Degree	15,810	27,720			
M.C.L. Degree	30,000	30,000			
M.Ed. Degree: (two year part-time course) [8]					
Students who commenced in 2017-18	E 400	10 900			
Students who commenced in 2017-18 Students who commenced in 2018-19	5,400 5,550	<u> </u>			
	5,550	11,000			
Ed.D. Degree: (five-year part-time course) [8]					
Students who commenced before 2014-15	4,437				
Students who commenced in or after 2014-15	5,550	11,880			
	-,	,			
Postgraduate Certificate					
Education (P.G.C.E.)					
Home/EU students who commenced before 2012-13	3,465				
Home/EU students who commenced in or after 2012-13 but before 1	9,000				
September 2017	,				
Home/EU students who commenced on or after 1 September 2017	9,250				
Overseas students who commenced in or after 2012-13		26,502			
M.Mus. Degree	11,100	25,368			
M.Phil. Degree: [9]					
Courses leading to examinations in					
Advanced Chemical Engineering	11,733	31,056			
Advanced Computer Science	11,733	<u>31,056</u> 23,760			
African Studies American History	<u>13,950</u> 11,100	23,760			
American Literature	11,100	23,760			
Anglo-Saxon, Norse, and Celtic	11,100	23,760			
Applied Biological Anthropology	13,950	27,720			
Archaeological Research	11,100	23,760			
Archaeology	11,100	23,760			
Architecture	11,100	23,760			
Architecture and Urban Design					
Home/EU students Year 1	9,000**				
Home/EU students Year 2	4,500**	07 700			
Overseas students Year 1		27,789			
Overseas students Year 2 Architecture and Urban Studies	11,100	<u>13,896</u> 29,112			
Architectule and Orban Studies	11,100	23,760			
Asian and Middle Eastern Studies (Research)	11,100	23,760			
Assyriology	11,100	23,760			
Astronomy	7,614	26,502			
Basic and Translational Neuroscience	10,800	26,502			
Biological Anthropological Science	13,950	27,720			
Biological Science	8,094	26,502			
Bioscience Enterprise	11,733	27,060			
Biotechnology	11,733	27,060			
Chemical Engineering and Biotechnology	8,094	27,945			
Chemistry	7,614	26,502			
Classics	11,100	23,760			
Computational Biology	10,047	26,502			
Conservation Leadership	10,047	26,502			



# Table 2 [7]

# Annual Fee (£)

	Home/EU	Overseas
	2018-19	2018-19
Qualification	2018-19 £	2018-19 £
Criminological Research	11,100	23,760
Criminology	11,100	23,760
Development Studies	15,810	27,720
Developmental Biology	7,614	26,502
Early Modern History	11,100	23,760
Earth Sciences	7,614	26,502
Economic and Social History	11,100	23,760
Economic Research	20,520	27,720
Economics	20,520	27,720
Education	11,100	25,740
Egyptology	11,100	23,760
Energy Technologies	10,047	28,575
Engineering	8,094	27,945
Engineering for Sustainable Development	10,047	27,060
English Studies	11,100	23,760
Environmental Policy	13,950	23,760
Epidemiology	10,047	26,502
European, Latin American and Comparative Literatures and Cultures	11,100	23,760
Film and Screen Studies	11,100	23,760
Finance	12,762	27,060
Finance and Economics	20,520	27,720
Financial Research	7,614	27,060
Fluid Flow in Industry and the Environment	7,614	26,502
Genomic Medicine	12,000	32,481
Geographical Research	7,614	21,027
Geography (Arts)	7,614	21,027
Geography (Science)	7,614	26,502
Health, Medicine, and Society	13,950	24,570
History of Art and Architecture	11,100	23,760
History and Philosophy of Science Medicine	13,950	25,740
Human Evolutionary Studies	13,950	27,720
Industrial Systems, Manufacturing, and Management	10,176	29,778
Innovation, Strategy, and Organization	10,047	27,060
International Relations and Politics	15,810	27,720
Land Economy	13,950	23,760
Land Economy Research	11,100	23,760
Latin-American Studies	11,100	23,760
Machine Learning, Speech and Language Technology	12,132	29,778
Management	27,060	27,060
Materials Science and Metallurgy	7,614	26,502
Mathematics	7,614	21,027 26.502
Medical Science	8,094 11,100	
Medieval and Renaissance Literature Medieval History	11,100	23,760 23,760
Micro- and Nanotechnology Enterprise	10,047	26,502
Modern British History	11,100	23,760
Modern European History	11,100	23,760
Modern South Asian Studies	13,950	23,760
Multi-disciplinary Gender Studies	13,950	23,760
Music Studies	11,100	23,760
	11,100	23,700



# Table 2 [7]

## Annual Fee (£)

	Home/EU	Overseas
Qualification	2018-19	2018-19
	£	£
Nuclear Energy	10,047	30,033
Philosophy	11,100	23,760
Physics	7,614	26,502
Planning, Growth, and Regeneration	13,950	23,760
Polar Studies	7,614	21,027
Political Thought and Intellectual History	11,100	23,760
Primary Care Research	8,094	26,502
Public Health	10,047	26,502
Public Policy	30,000	30,000
Real Estate Finance	18,600	27,720
Scientific Computing	10,047	26,502
Social and Developmental Psychology	9,753	22,857
Social Anthropology	15,810	27,720
Sociology	13,950	25,740
Strategy, Marketing, and Operation	10,047	27,060
Technology Policy Theology, Religion and Philosophy of Religion	27,060 11,100	27,060
	,	23,760
Theoretical and Applied Linguistics Translational Biomedical Research	11,100	23,760
	7,614	32,481
Veterinary Science	8,094	26,502
World History	11,100	23,760
M.Res. Degree:		
Courses leading to examinations in		
Biological Science	8,094	27,060
Cancer Biology	8.094	26,502
Future Infrastructure and Built Environment	8.094	27,945
Gas Turbine Aerodynamics	8.094	27,945
Graphene Technology	8.094	27.945
Integrated Photonic and Electronic Systems	8,094	27,945
Management Studies	8,094	27,060
Mathematical Genomics and Medicine	8,094	27,945
Medical Science	8,094	26,502
Physical Sciences	8,094	26,502
Sensor Technologies and Applications	8,094	27,945
Social Anthropology	15,810	27,720
Ultra Precision Engineering	8,094	27,945
Dinlamaa		
Diplomas: Courses leading to examinations in		
Conservation of Easel Paintings		
	0.400	22.000
Students who commenced before 2017-18	9,468	23,808
Students who commenced in or after 2017-18	10,800	25,239
Economics (Advanced Diploma)	15,810	23,760
International Law	11,100	23,760
Legal Studies	11,100	23,760
Theology and Religious Studies	11,100	22,029

\*\* The fee paid by Home/EU students on the MPhil in Architecture and Urban Design is normally the rate paid during their first degree (and 50% that rate in year 2).

Footnotes

[7] Island students who commenced in or after 2013-14 pay the

[8]The fees are the annual fee.

[9] The fees in this table for one year full time courses are the fees for the course for part-time students studying for the same qualification. The fee payable in each of two part-time years is half the full time fee chargeable in the year of entry.



### Table 3 [10] [11]

		Hom	e/FU				Over	seas	
		2018-19					201		
	В	С	D	E		Α	В	С	D
Qualification	Home/EU students who commenced in or before 2015- 16	Home/EU students who commence in 2016-17	Home/EU students who commence in 2017-18	Home/EU students who commence in 2018-19	stu comr befo	Overseas Idents who menced in or ore 2015–16	Overseas students who commence in 2016–17	Overseas students who commence in 2017–18	Overseas students who commence in 2018–19
Eng.D. Degree	7,362	7,626	7,857	8,094		23,889	25,104	26,613	26,613
Ph.D., M.Sc., and M.Litt. Degrees, and Certificates of Postgraduate Study (C.P.G.S.): [12] [13]									
Group 1 Arts	7,362	7,626	7,857	8,094		19,017	19,989	21,189	22,248
Group 2 Science	7,362	7,626	7,857	8,094	-	23,889	25,104	26,613	27,945
Group 3 Clinical	7,362	7,626	7,857	8,094		41,430	43,521	46,134	48,441

<u>Group 1 Arts:</u> Anglo-Saxon, Norse, and Celtic; Archaeology; Architecture; Asian and Middle Eastern Studies; Classics; Criminology; Development Studies; Divinity; Economics; Education; English, Geography, History; History of Art; History and Philosophy of Science; Land Economy; Law; Mathematics; Modern and Medieval Languages; Music; Philosophy; Politics & International Studies; Sociology; Social Anthropology Theoretical & Applied Linguistics

Group 2 Science: Architecture; Astronomy; Biochemistry; Biological Anthropology; Biological Science; Chemistry; Chemical Engineering; Computer Science; Earth Sciences; Engineering; Geography; Management Studies; Materials Science; Pathology; Physics; Physiology, Development & Neuroscience; Plant Sciences; Psychiatry; Psychology; Public Health & Primary Care; Zoology

Group 3 Clinical: Clinical Medicine; Veterinary Medicine

#### Footnotes

[10] For students commencing in 2015-16 and later years the fee will be fixed for the duration of their course (i.e. fees in each year of their course will be the same as the fee in their year of entry).

[11] Island students commencing in 2013-14 and later years pay the Overseas rate of fee.

[12] For part-time students who commenced before 2015 the fee payable is 60% of the full time rate applicable to the year they commenced; for part-time students who commence in and after 2015 the fee payable is 60% of the full time fee charged in their year of entry.

[13] Please note that Architecture and Geography appear in both Groups 1 and 2.



Courses highlited in red have not yet supplied fee proposals for 2018-19 Fee for the course (f) (for

	Fee for the course (£) (for all students)
Qualification	2018-19
M.B.A. Degree (one-year course)	53,000
Executive M.B.A. (two year part-time course)	
2017 intake [14]	65,960
2018 intake [14]	65,960
M.Fin. Degree (one year full-time course)	43,995
M.Acc. Degree (one year full-time course)	42,000
M.Acc. Degree (two year part-time course) [15]	49,000
Bus.D. (4 years course) 2017 Intake	
2017 intake [16]	230,000
2018 intake [17]	230,000
M.D. Degree (fee for the course for 2018-19 entrants) [18]	8,013
[annual fee]	1,603
Vet M.D. Degree	
Home EU [2017 Intake]	7,857
Overseas [2017 Intake]	26,613
Home EU [2018 Intake]	8,094
Overseas [20178 Intake]	27,945

[14] Fees for the 2017–18 and 2018-19 intake will be 60% of the full fee for the first year, and 40% for the second
[15] Fees for the 2018-19 intake will be 60% of the full fee for the first year, and 40% for the second year
[16] Fees for the 2017–18 intake will be £80,000 for the first year, and £50,000 for each of years 2 to 4.
[17] Fees for the 2018-19 intake will be £80,000 for the first year, and £50,000 for each of years 2 to 4.
[18] The annual fee is payable over five years. Any outstanding balance is payable before submission of the dissertation.

### Table 4B

I.St. Degree: two-year part-time courses in	Home/EU	Overseas
3,,,,	2018-19	2018-19
Advanced Subject Teaching	2010 10	2010 10
No course commenced in September 2017		
Course commenced in September 2018	5.001	14.205
Applied Criminology and Police Management		
Course commenced in March 2017	7,500	7,500
Course commenced in March 2018	7,500	7,500
Applied Criminology, Penology, and Management		
Course commenced in March 2017	6,501	6,501
Course commenced in March 2018	6,501	6,501
Building History	7.251	10.251
Course commenced in October 2017	7,251	10,251
Course commenced in October 2018	7,500	10,500
Clinical Medicine	-	
Course commenced in October 2017	5,925	9,660
No course commenced in September 2018	0,020	5,000
No course commenced in September 2018		
Construction Engineering		
Course commenced in September 2017	11,229	11,229
Course commenced in September 2018	11,313	11,313
•	,	
Creative Writing		
Course commenced in October 2017	6,903	13,803
Course commenced in October 2018	7,248	10,379
Entrepreneurship		
No course commenced in October 2017	-	-
Course commenced in October 2018	15,501	15,501
Genomic Medicine (Two year Programme) Course commenced in October 2017	6,000	14,591
Course commenced in October 2017 Course commenced in October 2018	6,000	14,591
Course commenced in October 2018	8,000	10,000
History	-	
Course commenced in September 2017	6,903	13,803
Course commenced in September 2018	5,000	10,000
Interdisciplinary Design for the Built Environment		
Course commenced in September 2017	8,001	8,001
Course commenced in September 2018	9,960	9,960
International Relations		
Course commenced in September 2017	7,500	12,000
No course commenced in September 2018	-	-
Deal Fatata		
Real Estate	10,302	10,302
Course commenced in September 2017		10,302
Course commenced in September 2018	10,614	10,614
Social Innovation		
Course commenced in September 2017	15,000	15,000
Course commenced in September 2017 Course commenced in September 2018	15,501	15,501
Course commended in deplember 2010	10,001	10,001
Sustainability Leadership		
Course commenced in September 2017	11,571	11,733
Course commenced in September 2018	12,102	12,102



## Table 5A: Home/EU ELQ students

The following rates shall apply to Home/EU students commencing a course in 2009–10 or later years leading to a qualification which is equivalent to, or at a lower level than, a qualification they possessed when they began their course (ELQ students).[18] ELQ students on courses in Medical and Veterinary Sciences leading to the B.A. Degree, as defined in the Regulations, to the M.B. or B.Chir. Degrees, the Vet.M.B. Degree, on courses in Architecture, or the Postgraduate Certificate in Education are exempt from the ELQ policy and pay the Regulated fees\*\*\* set out below.

	Annual Fee (£)		
	Home/EU ELQ students 2018-19		
	Students who commenced on or after 1 September 2012	Students who commenced on or after 1 September 2017	
Qualification			
B.A. Degree:	10.005	10.005	
Groups 1 - 5 (except Architecture and Medical and Veterinary Sciences)	10,065	10,065	
Architecture Medical and Veterinary Sciences	9,000 9.000	9,250 9,250	
	9,000	9,250	
B.Th. Degree	10,065	10,065	
Medical and Veterinary Degrees: M.B., B.Chir., Vet.M.B.	9,000	9,250	
M.Eng. Degree, M.Sci. Degree and M.Math. Degree	10,065	10,065	
M.A.St. Degree	10,065	10,065	
Certificates (excluding P.G.C.E.)	10,065	10,065	
Postgraduate Certificate in Education (P.G.C.E.)	9,000	9,250	
Year abroad [19]	5,034	5,034	
Year abroad (ELQ exempt) [19]	1,350	1,385	

## Footnotes

[18] Students who have proceeded to the B.A. Degree but have been given leave to read for another Tripos 'not for honours' are deemed to be ELQ students for the purpose of their fee liability.

[19]The Year abroad fee applies to students undertaking a full year course of study abroad or working away (see Regulation 6 for the Law Tripos, Regulation 23 for the Asian and Middle Eastern Studies Tripos, Regulation 28 for the Modern and Medieval Languages Tripos, Regulation 23 for the Engineering Tripos). Students Home/EU undergraduate students on a year abroad under the Erasmus Scheme are liable for 15% tuition fee for students admitted in and after 2012. Overseas undergraduates will be charged 50% fee during their year abroad and Graduates will pay the full fee.